sl gas sll Alll gy

SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES

Design of Digital Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge
‘;.45 3 Jh.a lita ﬁ.uai

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfilment of the Requirements of
M.Sc.in Mechatronics Engineering

Prepared By:

Mohammed AbdAllah Hamid Mokhtar
B.Sc. in Mechanical Engineering 2000
Supervisored by
Dr.kisa Bashier Mohammed
March 2014



Dedications

This thesis dedicated
To
To all of my cares away, or was soon to you........

All my appreciation



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank Allah, for the blessing, especially the grace of reason and
science and to reconcile.

Successful completion of this work will never be one man’s task, It requires hard work_in right
direction. There are many who have helped to make my experience as a student a rewarding

one.

In particular, I express my gratitude and deep regards to my thesis guide Or. EISA BASHIER,
irst for his valuable guidance, constant encouragement and Rind co-operation throughout

first f g g P g

period of work which has been instrumental in the success of thesis.

Also I would like to thank EN.ABUBAKR ABDALLAH AND EN. AHMED
ABDALLAH for THEIR HELPFUL ASSISTANCE IN PROJECTION CONSTRUCTION
AND COMPELTION.

More thank for Dr. AlRhawad Al Alfaks for his successful completion of the organization of
the Msc program in Mechatronic Engineering. I ask the God to help him and his staff for more

progress and success.



ABSTRACT

Rainfall is the amount of rain that falls in a particular area during a particular period of
time. Rainfall has a massive effect on the planet and life, it represents major source of
water.

The rain gauge is equipment that used in weather stations to measure cumulative rainfall
at a given location and given time. Rain gauge also known as udometer or pluviometer
consists of main part can collect water fall from funnel above it, and outer case to protect
the inner can. The new design of rain gauge gives more accurate reading and has many
advantage such as observer can observe rainfall remotely, the measure of rainfall is
according to tip drop not only looking at the water level, the digital reading can be easy
taken.

Tipping bucket rain gauge is a new device that has all advantage of the criteria above.
This rain gauge is using two small buckets acting like see-saw, when one of the buckets
fills with water it will spill because of the unbalance of see-saw. Then the other bucket
will fill with water and repeat the same action like the first bucket and keep repeating
until the rain stop.

In this dissertation the digital rain gauge is build with the combination of the
microcontroller, magnet sensor and PC. This digital device when tested it measure rain

fall with precise readings. It’s very cheap when compared with the market cost.

III



i) dada

Daa¥ daaS O Cua e 3 (e Adpma 5538 JOMA Aipee 358 o Jadudi Al jUaa¥) 43aS 1 e J sk Jaxe
oball i ) paadl) Jid LY ad slall 5 V1SS o jS 5 Ld Al

JHae¥) J gl oSl Janall Gl iy sal e Y1 cillane (8 Feadinall 312Y1 s laall ilie

e sld) gl yige 9aWL Liay) laall Gl ey sl Sl 5 e 1 (8

a5 (5Sy5 Uae! slie et (e Jsiue 9 5 aadll Jadd Gl Lgie 058 A At )l 61 3aY)

el Jaa g Adalall o) Ja ) dlas dlegae (o Al aliall ausa | (aliadll

3l 5 Bl Al 28 Caim (e w8V Al LY 5 Ll el (e el el laall (i Baal) aselial

e 2 Y haall sk Jase (aliad e ) jall Liag) | ubiall aal 58 (S ) Cladll da sall (50 20 (e 36 A
coball (S aa) (e elpe A3y JS laie o (ST bl b elpall (5 sial Hailly 4pa ) 46 HLall

QulEl Hhall Gaplial Gyl saadll e 5 ke 58 g Jlall glall ) (piaa Ul Sl 55 haall (ilie

A paty (35ae) Jsae o il gane G e IS e elital) OS5 oBle ) 3 Sl el miea ey
Ol aa o Bial wie ) uall (S (oa) (358 L gae jUaa¥) olie aread) a5 (530S dans ) il Hsae dsa
e oLl (385 1 (o3 Law J¥) pmt Ailiaall 46l ol jnts Al (5 LAY A ma (o) 331 paed g ey
i Lgie oLl (3835 o3 Leidial 1 (55 Len pall A g g (8 Al (5 /A1 A4S praual I3 At
bl b i a5 el ) S5 A8 48, )

5 (VoS 5 S0) By pSaia e Jaidi il Sasae (e 3)be o )l Hlaall (e g5 il aa
Sie Hida Clel i Jad 131 JSE5 el da shaiall 038 o el ) ia el i Sleas orwliling (uban
) 5L 83 a5l 8 gD ALK e 5l 81 Lgasana AilS5 Ly jUaeY) Tl Jaa (ol Lo L)

1A%



TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER
Dedication
Acknowledgment II
Abstract 11
Gaall DA AY
Table of Content A%
List of Figures IX

List of Tables XI

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 The Objective of the Thesis 2
1.4 The scope of the Thesis 2

1.5 Outlines of the Thesis 3

2 THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 4
2.2 Rain Gauges classification 4

2.2.1 Non-recording gauges 4



222

23

23.1

232

2.4

2.4.1

242

243

2.4.4

245

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
333

Recording gauges
Exposure

Condition of Exposure
Limitations of Accuracy
Microcontroller
Memory Unit

Central Processing Unit
Data Bus

Input-output unit

Other Microcontroller Devices
Timer 555

Reed Switch

Flip-Flop

Hardware Design and Instrumentation

Introduction

Detailed Design

Hardware implementation
Sensor Unit Mechanism Design
PIC Microcontroller

Pulse Counting

VI

11

11

11

12

13

14

14

14

14

16

19

20

22
22
24
24
26
28



334 Switch Debouncing 29

335 RS232 and MAX 232 30
3.3.6 The Rain Gauge Final Built Circuit 33
3.3.7 Rain Gauge Electronic Circuit Description 35
3.4 Software Design 36
34.1 Algorithm and Programming in MPLAB IDE 36
342 Signal Management 36
343 Processing Explanation of the Main Program 39
4 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS ANALYSIS AND COST
4.1 Introduction 42
4.2 Calibration 42
4.2.1 How to Calibrate 43
4.2.2 Gauge Testing and Calibration 44
4.3 Gauge Recording Limitations 47
4.4 Gauge Overall Cost 48

A\ 11



5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion 49
5.2 Recommendation 50
REFRENCES. ... 51
APPENDIX A: Assembly Program Code Al
APPENDIX B: C Visual Code B1

VIII



LIST OF FIGURES

figure Description Page No
1.1 problem statement summaries 3
2.1 Cylindrical Rain Gauges 5
2.2 Ordinary rain gauge 6
2.3 Standard Rain Gauge 7
2.4 Siphon Rain Gauge 8
2.5 Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge 9
2.6 Weighing Rain Gauge 10
2.7 Microcontroller’s Fundamental Components 12
2.8 Microcontroller Building Block 13
2.9 Microcontroller Architecture 15
2.10 | Timer555 17
2.11 | Astable Mode 17
2.12 | Monostable Modes 18
2.13 | Bistable Mode 18
2.14 | Reed Switch 19
2.15 | SR Filp-Flop 21

IX




figure Description Page No
2.16 | JK Flip-FLOP 21
3.1 Block Diagram of Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge Data Acquisition 22
System
3.2 Block Diagram of Data Flow 23
33 Collection Design 24
3.4 Reed Switch 25
3.5 Sensor Unit Front View 25
3.6 Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge Operation Method 26
3.7 PIC16f84A Microcontroller Pin’s 27
3.8 PIC16£84A Microcontroller Internal Components 27
3.9 Logic Diagram of SR Flip-Flop 28
3.10 | Logic Diagram of JK Flip-Flop 29
3.11 | Switch Bounce 30
3.12 | Rain Gauge Pulse Sensing Logic Diagram 30
3.13 | Max232 Pin’s 31
3.14 | Interface Max232 To RS232 32
3.15 | Electronic circuit fixed inside metal case 33
3.16 | Rain Gauge Electronic Circuit Diagram 34
3.17 | Flow Chart of Microcontroller’s Main Program 36
3.18 | Flow Chart of User Interface Main Program 37
3.19 | Timer Module 38
4.1 Gauge Practical Electronic Circuit 43
4.2 Gauge Unit Body 44




LIST OF TABLES

Table Description Page No
3.1 Option Register Bits(Associated with RTCC) 39

4.2.1 Calibration Methods 42

4.2.2 Gauge Testing Results 45
4.3 Gauge Components Total cost 46

XTI




