بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES

Design of Digital Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge تصمیم مقیاس مطر رقمی

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the Requirements of M.Sc.in Mechatronics Engineering

Prepared By:

Mohammed AbdAllah Hamid Mokhtar

B.Sc. in Mechanical Engineering 2000

Supervisored by

Dr.Eisa Bashier Mohammed

March 2014

Dedications

This thesis dedicated

To

To all of my cares away, or was soon to you......

All my appreciation

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank Allah, for the blessing, especially the grace of reason and science and to reconcile.

Successful completion of this work will never be one man's task. It requires hard work in right direction. There are many who have helped to make my experience as a student a rewarding one.

In particular, I express my gratitude and deep regards to my thesis guide **Dr. EISA BASHIER** first for his valuable guidance, constant encouragement and kind co-operation throughout period of work which has been instrumental in the success of thesis.

Also I would like to thank EN.ABUBAKR ABDALLAH AND EN. AHMED ABDALLAH for THEIR HELPFUL ASSISTANCE IN PROJECTION CONSTRUCTION AND COMPELTION.

More thank for **Dr.Alkhawad Ali Alfaki** for his successful completion of the organization of the Msc program in Mechatronic Engineering. I ask the God to help him and his staff for more progress and success.

ABSTRACT

Rainfall is the amount of rain that falls in a particular area during a particular period of time. Rainfall has a massive effect on the planet and life, it represents major source of water.

The rain gauge is equipment that used in weather stations to measure cumulative rainfall at a given location and given time. Rain gauge also known as udometer or pluviometer consists of main part can collect water fall from funnel above it, and outer case to protect the inner can. The new design of rain gauge gives more accurate reading and has many advantage such as observer can observe rainfall remotely, the measure of rainfall is according to tip drop not only looking at the water level, the digital reading can be easy taken.

Tipping bucket rain gauge is a new device that has all advantage of the criteria above. This rain gauge is using two small buckets acting like see-saw, when one of the buckets fills with water it will spill because of the unbalance of see-saw. Then the other bucket will fill with water and repeat the same action like the first bucket and keep repeating until the rain stop.

In this dissertation the digital rain gauge is build with the combination of the microcontroller, magnet sensor and PC. This digital device when tested it measure rain fall with precise readings. It's very cheap when compared with the market cost.

خلاصة البحث

معدل هطول الامطار هو كمية الامطار التي تسقط في فترة معينة خلال فترة معينة من الزمن حيث ان كمية الامطار المتساقطة لها تاثير كبير على كوكب الارض و الحياة فيه لانها تمثل المصدر الرئيسي للمياه.

مقياس المطر هو الاداة المستخدمة في محطات الارصاد الجوية لقياس المعدل التراكمي لهطول الامطار في الزمان والمكان المحددين يسمى مقياس المطر ايضا بالادوميتر او البلفوميتر.

الاجزاء الرئيسية التي يتكون منها المقياس تشمل القمع و هو مسئول عن تجميع مياه الامطار ويكون فوق جسم المقياس. جسم المقياس الخارجي مهمته حماية الاجزاء الداخلية وحمل القمع.

التصاميم الحديثة لمقياس المطر لها العديد من المزايا والافضليات مقارنة بالاقدم من حيث دقة القراءة وامكانية القراءة عن بعد بدون الحوجة للذهاب الي مكان تواجد المقياس, ايضا القراءة لمقاس معدل هطول المطر لا تعتمد علي الطريقة التقليدية بالنظر لمستوي المياه في المقياس, ولكن علي مقدار كل دفقة مياه من احد كفتي المقياس.

مقياس المطر ذو الكفتين المتارجحتين او الدلو المتارجح هو عبارة عن التصميم الحديث لمقاييس المطر التقليدية يتضمن جميع المعايير المكورة اعلاه . يتكون المقياس من كفتين صغيرتين محمولتين علي محور (عمود) يتحرك حول محور ثابت (محمل كروي) وقمع لتجميع مياه الامطار عموديا فوق احي كفتي الميزان, عند امتلاء احد الكفتين بالماء ونتيجة لعدم الاتزان مع الكفة الاخري الفارغة تتحرك الكفة الممتلئة نحو الاسفل مما يؤدي الي تدفق الماء منها, ونتيجة لذلك تصبح الكفة الاخري الفارغة في مواجهة فتحة القمع مما يؤدي الي امتلائها ثم تدفق الماء منها بنفس الطريقة السابقة ويتكرر الامرحتي توقف سقوط المطر.

في هذا المشروع مقياس المطر الرقمي هو عبارة عن عدة مكونات تشتمل علي متحكم دقيق (مايكروكنترولر) و حساس مغناطيسي وجهاز كمبيوتر لعرض القراءات. ان هذه المنظومة الرقمية تشكل اداة تعطي قراءات دقيقة عند اختبار ها لقياس معدل تساقط الامطار, ايضا تكلفة تصميمها اقل مقارنة مع التكلفة للاجهزة الموجودة بالاسواق.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

Dedication	I
Acknowledgment	II
Abstract	III
خلاصة البحث	IV
Table of Content	V
List of Figures	IX
List of Tables	XI
1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 The Objective of the Thesis	2
1.4 The scope of the Thesis	2
1.5 Outlines of the Thesis	3
2 THEORY AND LITERATURE	E REVIEW
2.1 Introduction	4
2.2 Rain Gauges classification	4
2.2.1 Non-recording gauges	4

2.2.2	Recording gauges	8
2.3	Exposure	11
2.3.1	Condition of Exposure	11
2.3.2	Limitations of Accuracy	11
2.4	Microcontroller	12
2.4.1	Memory Unit	13
2.4.2	Central Processing Unit	14
2.4.3	Data Bus	14
2.4.4	Input-output unit	14
2.4.5	Other Microcontroller Devices	14
2.5	Timer 555	16
2.6	Reed Switch	19
2.7	Flip-Flop	20
3	Hardware Design and Instrumentation	
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Detailed Design	22
3.3	Hardware implementation	24
3.3.1	Sensor Unit Mechanism Design	24
3.3.2	PIC Microcontroller	26
3.3.3	Pulse Counting	28

3.3.4	Switch Debouncing	29
3.3.5	RS232 and MAX 232	30
3.3.6	The Rain Gauge Final Built Circuit	33
3.3.7	Rain Gauge Electronic Circuit Description	35
3.4	Software Design	36
3.4.1	Algorithm and Programming in MPLAB IDE	36
3.4.2	Signal Management	36
3.4.3	Processing Explanation of the Main Program	39
4	EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS ANALYSIS A	ND COST
4.1	Introduction	42
4.2	Calibration	42
4.2.1	How to Calibrate	43
4.2.2	Gauge Testing and Calibration	44
4.3	Gauge Recording Limitations	47
4.4	Gauge Overall Cost	48

5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Conclusion	49
5.2	Recommendation	50
REFI	RENCES	51
APPI	ENDIX A: Assembly Program Code	A1
APPI	ENDIX B: C Visual Code	B1

LIST OF FIGURES

figure	Description	Page No
1.1	problem statement summaries	3
2.1	Cylindrical Rain Gauges	5
2.2	Ordinary rain gauge	6
2.3	Standard Rain Gauge	7
2.4	Siphon Rain Gauge	8
2.5	Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge	9
2.6	Weighing Rain Gauge	10
2.7	Microcontroller's Fundamental Components	12
2.8	Microcontroller Building Block	13
2.9	Microcontroller Architecture	15
2.10	Timer555	17
2.11	Astable Mode	17
2.12	Monostable Modes	18
2.13	Bistable Mode	18
2.14	Reed Switch	19
2.15	SR Filp-Flop	21

figure	Description	Page No
2.16	JK Flip-FLOP	21
3.1	Block Diagram of Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge Data Acquisition	22
	System	
3.2	Block Diagram of Data Flow	23
3.3	Collection Design	24
3.4	Reed Switch	25
3.5	Sensor Unit Front View	25
3.6	Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge Operation Method	26
3.7	PIC16f84A Microcontroller Pin's	27
3.8	PIC16f84A Microcontroller Internal Components	27
3.9	Logic Diagram of SR Flip-Flop	28
3.10	Logic Diagram of JK Flip-Flop	29
3.11	Switch Bounce	30
3.12	Rain Gauge Pulse Sensing Logic Diagram	30
3.13	Max232 Pin's	31
3.14	Interface Max232 To RS232	32
3.15	Electronic circuit fixed inside metal case	33
3.16	Rain Gauge Electronic Circuit Diagram	34
3.17	Flow Chart of Microcontroller's Main Program	36
3.18	Flow Chart of User Interface Main Program	37
3.19	Timer Module	38
4.1	Gauge Practical Electronic Circuit	43
4.2	Gauge Unit Body	44

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Description	Page No
3.1	Option Register Bits(Associated with RTCC)	39
4.2.1	Calibration Methods	42
4.2.2	Gauge Testing Results	45
4.3	Gauge Components Total cost	46